

No. 21-147

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

**ERIK EGBERT,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**ROBERT BOULE,**

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN  
EDUCATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DARPANA SHETH\*  
KATLYN PATTON  
GABE WALTERS  
FOUNDATION FOR  
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN  
EDUCATION  
510 Walnut Street,  
Suite 1250  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 717-3473  
darpana.sheth@thefire.org  
katlyn.patton@thefire.org  
gabe.walters@thefire.org  
\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Unavailability of Damages for First Amendment Retaliation By Federal Officials Chills Speech .....	3
II. Freedom of Speech Was Fundamental to the Founding .....	6
A. Early Americans relied on freedoms of speech and the press as political tools .....	7
B. The Constitution and Bill of Rights were drafted against the backdrop of the common law .....	15
III. Retaliation in Violation of the Fundamental Right to Free Speech Is a Proper <i>Bivens</i> Claim	18
A. The Court’s current rule does not foreclose a <i>Bivens</i> remedy for First Amendment retaliation .....	19

B. A damages claim is the only available remedy for past harms to speakers subjected to retaliation by federal officials .....	22
C. Allowing <i>Bivens</i> claims for First Amendment retaliation does not run afoul of the separation of powers .....	25
D. The judiciary is well-suited to evaluate First Amendment retaliation claims to remedy the deprivation of a fundamental right .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) .....	12, 13
<i>Anders v. Cuevas</i> , 984 F.3d 1166 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	29
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. (5 Otto) 204 (1877).....	17
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952) .....	10, 12
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Bennie v. Munn</i> , 822 F.3d 392 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	29, 30
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967) .....	15
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boule v. Egbert</i> , 998 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	19, 25, 27

<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	13
<i>Bridges v. Gilbert</i> , 557 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>Brown v. Jones Cnty. Junior Coll.</i> , 463 F.Supp.3d 742 (S.D. Miss. 2020) .....	29
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	26, 27, 31
<i>Cox v. Warwick Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 654 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	14, 29
<i>Davis v. Gray</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 203 (1872) .....	16–17
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	22, 26, 27, 31
<i>D.B. v. Esposito</i> , 675 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>Dyer v. Smith</i> , No. 3:19-cv-921, 2021 WL 694811 (E.D. Va. Feb. 23, 2021) .....	23, 31
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , (1765) 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B.) .....	17

<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	17–18
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	20
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	30
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	19–20, 22, 26, 29
<i>Himmelreich v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 4:10CV2404, 2019 WL 4694217 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 25, 2019).....	22–23, 31
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	14
<i>Jerra v. United States</i> , No. 2:12-cv-01907-ODW, 2018 WL 1605563 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2018).....	23, 31
<i>Jennings v. Town of Stratford</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D. Conn. 2017).....	24
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	14, 15
<i>Keenan v. Tejada</i> , 290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Koala v. Khosla</i> , 931 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2019).....	29

<i>Lauren W. ex rel. Jean W. v. DeFlaminis</i> , 480 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2007).....	29, 31
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804).....	17
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	14
<i>Masses Publ'g Co. v. Patten</i> , 246 F. 24 (1917).....	13
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	7–9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	11–12
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	30
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	16
<i>Pucci v. Somers</i> , 834 F. Supp. 2d 690 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	24
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	14–15
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919).....	13
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	15



<i>Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw</i> , 202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	29
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) .....	24
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) .....	19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	14
<i>Wenk v. O'Reilly</i> , 783 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	31
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	13–14
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014) .....	20
<i>Worrell v. Henry</i> , 219 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	29, 30
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	20–21, 22

### **Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

U.S. Constitution amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution amend. IV .....	15

Act of July 4, 1840, c. 45, 6 Stat. 802, 26th Cong. (1840).....	11
Act of Mar. 3, 1875, 18 Stat. 470, 470 (codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. § 1331 (1994) .....	17
Espionage Act of 1917.....	13
Federal Tort Claims Act (FTCA), 28 U.S.C. §§ 1346, 2671–2680.....	26
Sedition Act of 1918.....	13

### **Other Authorities**

Alexander Addison, <i>Analysis of the Report of the Committee of the Virginia Assembly, on the Pro- ceedings of Sundry and of the Other States in An- swer to their Resolutions</i> (Philadelphia, Zachary Poulson Jr. ed. 1800).....	16
Br. for Carlos M. Vázquez and Anya Bernstein as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 17-1678 (Aug. 9, 2019).....	26
Br. for Institute for Justice as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Her- nandez v. Mesa</i> , 17-1678 (Aug. 9, 2019).....	26
Carlos Manuel Vázquez, <i>Bivens and the Ancien Régime</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1923 (2021).....	18, 27–28

Carlos Manuel Vázquez & Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>State Law, the Westfall Act, and the Nature of the Bivens Question</i> , 161 U. Penn. L. Rev. 509 (2013).....	26
<i>Chad Lawhorn, Haskell president removed from office following investigation and concerns about free speech at university</i> , Lawrence Journal-World, (May 7, 2021) .....	5
Collins, et al., <i>First Things First: A Modern Coursebook on Free Speech Fundamentals</i> (Jackie Farmer ed., 2019) .....	7–8, 10
Eileen Reynolds, <i>We the Protestors: How America’s Founders Forged the Freedom of (Ugly, Vitriolic) Speech</i> , NYU (June 30, 2016).....	8
<i>Embattled Haskell administration forbids criticism from faculty days after being sued for violating students’ First Amendment rights</i> , FIRE (Mar. 25, 2021) .....	4
<i>FIRE: 2, Haskell: 0 as university rescinds misguided directives muzzling faculty speech</i> , FIRE (Apr. 7, 2021).....	5
Harold L. Nelson, 3 Am. J.L. Hist. 160 (1959) .....	10
Harry Kalven, Jr., <i>The New York Times Case: A Note on “The Central Meaning of the First Amendment,”</i> 1964 Sup. Ct. Rev. 191.....	12–13

James Madison, <i>The Virginia Report of 1799–1800, in Freedom of the Press from Zenger to Jefferson</i> (Leonard W. Levy ed., 1966).....	11
James Morton Smith, <i>Freedom’s Fetters: The Alien and Sedition Laws and American Civil Liberties</i> (1956).....	11
Jud Campbell, <i>Natural Rights and the First Amendment</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 246 (2017)...	7, 9, 10, 16, 25, 27
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to James Madison (Mar. 15, 1789) in 14 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1971).....	16
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>Free Speech: The People’s Darling Privilege: Struggles for Freedom of Expression in American History</i> (2000) .....	9–11
Report with S. 122, 24th Cong. 1st Sess. (1836).....	11
Sina Kian, <i>The Path of the Constitution: The Original System of Remedies, How It Changed, and How the Court Responded</i> , 87 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 132 (2012).....	17
